

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LUMEN VIEW TECHNOLOGY LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINDTHEBEST.COM, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 13 CV 3599

ECF CASE

**DEFENDANT FINDTHEBEST.COM, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR DECLARATION OF EXCEPTIONAL CASE AND AWARD OF
FEEES AND NONTAXABLE EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II.	BACKGROUND	1
A.	Lumen’s Complaint and Immediate Settlement Offer	1
B.	FTB Requests That Lumen Withdraw its Baseless Complaint	3
C.	Lumen’s Attempt to Extort a “Licensing Fee” By Threatening Criminal Prosecution.....	4
D.	Lumen Maintains Its Baseless Claims	5
E.	Lumen’s Litigation Scheme	6
III.	FTB SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND NONTAXABLE COSTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 285.	8
A.	This Case Should Be Declared “Exceptional”	10
1.	Lumen Brought Its Suit Against FTB in a Bad Faith Attempt to Extract a “Licensing Fee”	10
2.	Lumen’s Infringement Claims Against FTB Were Frivolous and Unjustified	11
3.	Lumen Engaged in “Offensive Litigation Tactics”	13
B.	FTB Should Be Awarded Its Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Standard, Inc. v. York Int’l Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 990, 997 (W.D. Wis. 2002).....	11
<i>Boyd’s Bit Service, Inc. v. Specialty Rental Tool & Supply, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 938, 943 (W.D. La. 2004).....	14
Computer Docking Station Corp. v. Dell, Inc., 519 F.3d 1366, 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Eltech Sys. v. PPG Indus.</i> , 903 F.2d 805, 811 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp</i> , 653 F.3d 1314, 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Management Sys., Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1300, 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Hughes v. Novi Am., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 122, 125 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Kaehni v. Diffraction Co.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 523, 536 (D. Md. 1972)	14
<i>Kahn v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 939, 944 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11, 13
<i>MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 664 F.3d 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Mathis v. Spears</i> , 857 F.2d 749, 753 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Monolithic Power Sys., Inc. v. O2 Micro Int’l Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 1359, 1366-67 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Multi-Tech, Inc. v. Components, Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 615, 620-23 (D. Del. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Takeda Chem. Indus., Ltd. v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1381, 1388 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101.....	8
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	1, 8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(2)(c).....	14
Local Patent Rule 11	6
Local Patent Rule 12.....	6
